

No. 18-315

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COCHISE CONSULTANCY, INC. AND
THE PARSONS CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *EX REL.* BILLY JOE HUNT,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
MICHAEL B. SCHON
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
Counsel of Record
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATED A THREE-WAY CIRCUIT SPLIT.....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	8
III. ALLOWING RELATORS TO LENGTHEN THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD UNDER SUBSECTION 3731(b)(2) IMPOSES SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON FALSE CLAIMS ACT DEFENDANTS	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	12
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	15
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	15
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011)	14
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014)	14, 15
<i>National Ass’n of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	11
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010)	12
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Erskine v. Baker</i> , 2000 WL 554644 (5th Cir. Apr. 13, 2000) (unpublished).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Helfer v. Associated Anesthesiologists of Springfield, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4198199 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 25, 2014) (unpublished).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Huddalla v. Walsh Construction Co.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Hyatt v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 91 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 6
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. University of North Texas</i> , 673 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States ex rel. Malloy v. Telephonics Corp.</i> , 68 F. App'x 270 (3d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Millin v. Krause</i> , 2018 WL 1885672 (D.S.D. Apr. 19, 2018)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Centers of America</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7
<i>United States ex rel. Sanders v. North American Bus Industries, Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008).....	5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care v. Actavis Mid Atlantic LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Mass. 2009).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	14, 17
<i>Universal Health Service, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	17

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Gilead Sciences, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Campie</i> , No. 17-936 (U.S.).....	16
---	----

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2416	11
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729.....	2, 17
§ 3730.....	2, 8, 9, 10
§ 3731 (1982).....	9
§ 3731.....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982)	9

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....	10
<i>False Claims Act Amendments: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law & Governmental Relations of the House Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 99th Cong. (1986)	10, 12
132 Cong. Rec. 20,530 (1986)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bentivoglio, John T., et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011).....	16
Canni, Todd J., <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	18
Macagnone, Michael, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> (May 17, 2017), https://www.law360.com/articles/924706/dod-buying-group-pushes-house-panel-for-rules-reform	19
Memorandum from Michael Granston, Director, Commercial Litigation to Commercial Litigation Branch, Fraud Section (Jan. 10, 2018), https://drive.google.com/file/d/1PjNaQyopCs_KDWy8RL0QPAEIPTnv31ph/view	18
Rich, Michael, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein In Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	17
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> (Dec. 19, 2017), https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1020126/download	2, 18
